# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

#### Chapter 132

AN ACT Relating to Work Permits for Minors Under Sixteen Years of Age.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 30, § 26-A, repealed. Section 26-A of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 273 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed as follows:
- 'See. 26-A. Part time work permits. Part time work permits may be issued by the local superintendent of schools, or by some person authorized by him in writing, to minors under 16 years of age who have not completed the studies covered in the grades of the elementary schools or their equivalent. In municipalities employing a guidance counsellor, the superintendent may require a recommendation from such guidance counsellor. Such parttime work permits shall entitle their holders to work in the employment stated thereon during hours when school is not in session and shall be issued only for work permissible for minors under 16 years of age under sections 22 to 25.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 30, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 27. Part-time and vacation work permits. Vacation Part-time and vacation permits shall be issued by the local superintendent of schools, or by some person authorized by him in writing to minors under 16 years of age for the same occupations and on satisfaction of the same requirements, with the exception of the educational qualifications, as for the regular work permits provided for in section 26 and shall entitle their holders to work in those occupations during hours when school is not in session and during the summer school vacation. These permits shall be void after the 1st Monday of September following. They shall be known as part-time and vacation permits, shall be of different color from the work permits and shall state plainly the date after which they are void be issued only for work permissible for minors under 16 years of age under sections 22 to 25.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 133

AN ACT to Reduce the Cost of Renewal Fees for Cinematograph Operators' Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 100, § 74, amended. Section 74 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 182 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended by inserting after the 2nd sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

'All licenses issued as aforesaid shall expire one year from date of issue and they may be renewed thereafter for periods of one year without further examination on payment of a fee of \$5, commencing January 1, 1964.'